
=si E. 

PARTS LIST 
!\-'/ 1) A~ 

LSW -7L 
-7BL 
-·aL 
-8BL 

48 WEST 25TH STREET 
NEW YORK, N.Y. 10010 

• . SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



INDEX 

Pages 

ilii t&. ..t tlX ...................................................................... . 
FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER 

1' 2 

~I::/' ..tfdl, /-I)- ......................................................... . 3, 4 
TAKE UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY 

~If.$, Jtl~.I- ................................................................ . 
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR 

5, 6 

it.± it. imfia IJ ':I t.: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . 7 8 
' NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION 

*~- fllJ.I • .:;k;f&J'\* ....................................................... : .... . 
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING 

9, 10 

""Ffdl. "F~J!,J-./-IJ-, z'JnA ................................................ 11.12 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING CAM 

if;f&, )25l) ±it, lZS I) fill • • · · · · · · • · · · • · · • · · · · · · · • • · · · · · · · · • · · · · · · · · · · · • · • · · · · · · · · · · · 13, 14 
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED ROCK SHAFT 

'"':1!7 v1'\-, ""FziJ JJ ':It.: ....................................................... 15,16 
FEED REVERSING LEVER, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION 

flx±"ft, n-x · · · · · · ... · · · · · .. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 17, 1a 
HOOK SADDLE, HOOK 

~T-fi · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 19,20 
TENSION 

~~ .............................................................................. 21,22 
LUBRICATION 

llf:t1!8b .....................................•..................................... 23,24 
ACCESSORIES AND ATTACHMENTS 

~~J~8b . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25, 26 
PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



IW 1JX.. ...L 'rJ)I. 

FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER 

12 

9 

~· 
I 

4 

! 
6 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



WJiJX, L'tJX 
FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER 

NO SB8'.,ifi} ..J ..J =ti Jl:..:S PARTS NAME 
..J m ..J CD 

PART NO 
...... ...... co co QTY N N N N 

1 15035 * * * * 1 ffiitli FACE PLATE 

2 15036 * * * * 1 tUf HINGE 

3 15039 * * * * 6 lt~YJ t:H: SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5 

4 15037 * * * * 1 ffiitli li tJ FACE PLATE SPRING 

5 15039 * * * * 2 lt~YJt.l.L: SCREW 1/8X44 Lz3.5 

6 15038 * * * * 1 ffiHii :j. L. RUBBER 

7 15006 * * * * 1 t;t}i ARM SIDE COVER 

8 8040 * * * * 2 lt~YJtJL: SCREW 9/64X40 L .. B.O 

9 15003 * * * * 1 J:.tli ARM TOP COVER 

10 11007 * * * * 1 }Ell·~~~ OIL LEVEL INDICATOR 

11 15004 * * * * 1 J:.t./i~- 1-J\'·;; ~:,... GASKET 

12 15007 * * * * 7 .LI:.11>t.l.L: SCREW 9/64X40 L-10.0 

13 36708 * * * * 1 ;J(f,;f]J\- THREAD TAKE UP COVER 

14 6031-02 * * * * 1 .LI:.~YJt.l!; SCREW 1 1/64X40 L .. 9.0 

15 11006 * * * * 2 J:t&*:!!f ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE 

16 13076-02 * * * * 2 -r "/ 1- NUT 7/32X32 

17 15086 * * * * 1 ~~!1i~ltn OIL CONTROL SPRING 

18 8040 * * * * 1 J.td)t,)l_; SCREW 9/64X40 L=B.O 

19 11142 * * * * 1 '7 ·:; ~ t'- WASHER 

20 11004 * * * * 1 ~Ell IJU~ t:; t I) OIL REGULA TOR 

21 10597 * * * * 1 .LI:.dJt,)l_; SCREW 1/8X40 L&3.3 

22 15058 * * * * 1 ~jf!j)ll!flifm OIL REGULATING STUD 

23 15059 * * * * 1 ~jflj)llrfff ,;:l. "f 1) / ~ OIL REGULATING SPRING 

24 15057 * * * * 1 l*$llllfl! ~ 11' Jv OIL REGULATING DIAL 

25 8009 * * * * 1 .LI:.IY.lt.l.l,; SET SCREW 15/64X28 L-7.5 

26 
27 15034C * * * * 1 t:: = - Jv "!- ~ - 7'. ~z <*ll> OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK COMPLETE 

28 
29 
30 15054 * * * * 1 mi~HtH1 (J:) THREAD GUIDE (UPPER) 

31 10685 * * * * 2 ll:dJt.ll,; SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.5 

32 10759·A * * * * 1 im-*ti'H1 Cf) THREAD GUIDE (LOWER) 

33 10760 .. * * * * 1 ifii*:UH1 7 I Jv 1- FELT 

34 10685 * * * * 1 ll:t.l.d.>L: SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.5 

35 15061 * * * * 1 1:8 illl ii lfJT t: :.- OIL REGULATING PIN 
36 30046 * * * * 1 -r-.Alt.Jl:.cV>nt:. EARTH WIRE SCREW M4XO. 7 L=4. 0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



;R~'/, ..t~, :f-1)-
TAKE UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY 

38 37 

~ 

t-24 

23 

21 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



TAKE UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY 
NO flll£ti~ .J .J :XI £~ PARTS NAME 

.J ll) .J a:l 

PART NO 
,..._ ,..._ co co OTY N N N N 

1 15209 * - - - 1 .Udl i> ?':- l/ . f l ARM SHAFT 

1 15327 * 1 .t.m 
~ {• 

ARM SHAFT - - - f .~,_ i 
! t I"' 

1 15011 . - * - 1 .tflll 'l 
~) \.. ARM SHAFT 

1 15209 - - - * 1 .t*t!l t,~ t> L ARM SHAFT 

2 1 1042 * * * * 1 J:.-5rll;t; OIL WICK 

3 10506 * * * * 1 J:.$5mti n t; OIL STOP SCREW 7.85X20 L=6.0 

4 10577 * * * * 1 :t- 'J -jljl t..- n t; PULLEY ADJUSTING SCREW 6. 75X24 L= 11.0 

5 19414 * * * * 1 ?7/?-t-~a/tJ.L. NEEDLE BAR CRANK 

6 19415 * * * * 1 Ut:ll~~d>n t; POSITION SCREW 1/4X28 L=20.0 

7 19416 * * * * 1 .ttd>nt.; SET SCREW 1/4X2B L=14.0 

8 10563 * * * * 1 .tflll;~ $TJv (fiiJ) '7 "/ ~ "\' WASHER 

9 10562 * * * * 1 J:.fll! ;~ $r Jv (fi1J) ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 

10 
11 10524 * * * * 1 .ttd>nt; SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=-6.5 
12 
13 10725 * * * * 2 J:.$111 ;1 $r Jv (fi1J) 7 I Jv 1- OIL FELT 
14 13074 * * * * 1 J:.flii-"'"J7 1) / 7 Jr- A ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTOR 
15 10567 * * * * 1 J::.flll-"'"J7 1) /-1 ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING 
16 13361 * * * * 1 J:.ftB-"'"77 1) / lj tJ 7 - ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTOR SLEEVE 
17 23637 * * * * 2 l.l:~nt,; SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=7.5 
18 10568 * * * * 1 ~- t.t I.- 1) / 7 BALL BEARING RETAINING RING 

19 10571 * * * * 1 J:.flli-"'"J7 1) / 7 Jr- A l.l: ~ Q t; SCREW 6.75X24 L .. 20.0 
20 10504 * * * * 1 ""f-1)- MACHINE PULLEY 

21 10505-B * - * - -1 )[~I) /'1 ( -"'"1" t- :fi- ~-=•m> FEED INDICATING DISC (W/0 BELT GUARD) 

21 10505-A * - * - (1) )[~I) /'1 ( -"'"Jv t- :fi- t-=i>t ffl} FEED INDICATING DISC (W/ BELT GUARD) 

21 10943-B - * - * 1 )[~ 1) /IJ (-"'"Jv t-:fi- t-:•ffl> FEED INDICATING DISC (W/0 BELT GUARD) 

21 10943-A - * - * (1) 3t*'J /'1 ( -"'"Jv t- tJ- t-=itffl) FEED INDICATING DISC 0/tll BELT GUARD) 

22 10566 * * * * 1 :lt* 'J:, '1 l.l:n t; SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5 

23 10576 * * * * 1 il'L-~d)bt; POSITION SCREW 15/64X28 L-21.0 

24 10579 * * * * 1 l.l:d)Q.t,; SET SCREW 15/64X28 L=20.0 

25 10569 * * * * 1 -"'"Jv t-7'"- ')- ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT PULLEY 

26 10574 * * * * 2 -"'"Jv t-7'"- IJ- IJ :.--- -1 BELT PULLEY SPRING FLANGE 

27 1057hG * * * * 1 -"'"11- t--7'-IJ-l.l:d)Q.t,; SET SCREW 6.7SX24 L=20.0 

28 10570 * * * * 1 -"'"Jv t-7'-IJ-t:'/nt.; POSITION SCREW 6.75X24 L .. 14.5 

29 10524-G * * * * 1 """Jv t- 7'- IJ - t:' :.--- n. t; l.l: n t; POSITION SCREW SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=6.5 

30 10621 * * * * 1 ~ 1 ~ :.--- '1-"'"Jv 1-- ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT 

31 15504C * * * * 1 ~fili (N}) THREAD TAKE UP LEVER COMPLETE 

32 15504 * * * * 1 ~" THREAD TAKE UP LEVER 

33 15026 * * * * 1 ~fll!~! THREAD TAKE UP LEVER DRIVING STUD 

34 10728 * * * * 1 ~fll!~!j(B;t; OIL WICK 

35 10528 * * * * 1 it.ff? 7/? NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK 

36 15013 * * * * 1 ~" t:' / THREAD TAKE UP LEVER HINGE STUD 

37 11042 * * * * 1 ~"t:'/j(BZ. OIL WICK 

38 10524 * * * * 1 ~fift:'/l.l:d)Q.t; SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L .. 6.5 

39 10523 * * * * 1 tt•?7/?t:'/ NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD 

40 10726 * * * * 1 tt..-?7/?t:'/j(B;t; OIL WICK 
41 15038 * * * * 1 j£11 ::fA ti RUBBER OIL STOPPER 

42 19417 * * * * 1 it.tf? 7 :.---? t:· :.--- l.l:d> n t; (~) SCREW 1/4X28 L ... 6.5 

43 19418 * * * * 1 atte?7/?t:':.--l.I:61Jnt; (;ft) SCREW 1/4X28 L-4.5 

44 10551 * * * * 1 3tCff5rll~ (t THREAD TAKE UP LEVER OIL GUARD 

45 10650 * * * * 1 ~filij(B~ 't l.l:61.> n t; SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0 

46 10772C - - * * 1 J:.li*E o ·.:~ !-:' ( *R) LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COMPLETE 

47 10772 - - * * 1 J:.li*E tJ ·:J 1-= LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION 

48 10773 - - * * 1 .::.- t-:Jv-"'"J> IJ-.,., ~ NEEDLE BEARING 

49 19427 - . * * 1 tpjljl~J:."ftJA LIFTING ECCENTRIC 

50 19508 - - * * 2 tp¥Jl~J:."f7J.L..t1:.d)Qt; SET SCREW 1/4X40 L=5.5 

51 11879 - - * * 1 tp¥Jl~J:."f7J.L.7J7- LIFTING ECCENTRIC COLLAR 

52 10573 . - * * 2 !fljljl .:LI: 1' tJ A tJ 7 -l.l:.d> t.l. t.; SET SCREW 7/32X32 L-11.0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



jiJJI.~. !fljiJJ.I~ 
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR 

8 

13 
~ 

16~ 
~-

3 
18 

'b 

17 

26 

4~ 
~~38 

39 w 

49 

42 

) 46 

€ 
41 

i--33 

32 

35 

, 
37 ~ 

36---~ 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



flJI.I~~ !=fl:f:IP.I~ 
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR 

NO $6Mi~ 

PART NO 

1 10540 
,,- ~ 10539-A 
'\,~,d 10761 

4 10538 
5 10761 
6 10541 
7 10662 
8 10543 
9 10761 
10 18479 
11 19518 
12 10546-A 
13 10547 
14 18480 
15 13360 
16 13365 
17 10659 
18 10660 
19 10796 
20 10664 
21 19425 
22 10514 
23 16709 
24 19516 
25 10728 
26 10558C 

,~"t: ~~~~~ 
29 10556 
30 34713 
31 10554 
32 10553-A 
33 15060 
34 15118 
35 19411C 
36 19411 
37 17104 
38 10548-A 
39 10519 
40 15111 
41 19419 
42 19420 
43 10775 
44 10703 
45 10774 
46 10776 
47 10857 
48 10858 
49 10862 
50 10664 
51 10548 

* * * 
* * * 
* * * 

* 
* 
* 

* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 

* * 
* * 

- * * 
- * * 

* * 
* * 

* * 
* * 
* * 

* * * * 
* * * * 

- * * 
- * * 

* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 

- * * 
- * * 

* * - * * 
* * 
* * 

- * * 
- * * 

* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 

* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 

1 t~ ;{_ :t! 
1 t~::t:tt Cf) 1- ~ Jv 

1 Jtd)fd.l,.; 
1 ~::t:t! (.l.) I-~)(., 

1 Jtd);Qt; 
1 ~x:tt~p~q 

1 Jtd.>fd.l,.; 
1 ~(jq;t! 

1 Jtd.>fd.l,.; 
1 ~x:tt~~ 
1 ~x:tt~~*'*fd.t; 
1 ~x:ttt?J~"ft& 
1 ~ ;{_ :+!~ ~ "f t& t;f fd. 
1 (O)~ll:.~fd.l,.; 

1 ~x:tt~~ •; :,7 
1 ~x:tt~ ~ 'J :,~i**:td. t; 
1 ~::t..C.tfvJ<-
1 ~x..C.tfvJ\-1:::"/fd. c; 
1 ;.~~x 
1 ;.~~ ::t.Lt ~ :td. c; 
1 .m~ 
2 .m~;e 9 JJ., 

1 .m~l:::"/:td.C: 
1 .m~ 1::" / :td. t; 7 ·:~ 1-
1 .m~l:::"/:td.C:)fb$ 

1 < O)~i! ';I 1-
1 < O)'::p. 
1 < O)'::p.)lii5 (:k) 
1 < O)':p.)It;3 (lj\) 

1 9=r¥Jlx:tt 
1 9='~ A A :1 1) / 7 
1 9='¥1! A A 7' 1) / 7:+! 
1 9=rtlflA:tt~l-:td.t; 

1 :tliHt .Lt. ft.! 3!: 
1 9='~ x <*Ell 
1 9=r~A 
1 9=r¥1!A.Lt~fd.t; 

1 ~A:t!~~11lHt.Ltd.>t& 
1 Jt~t;}t,; 

1 1:::"/ 
1 ..C. Tn .t..ll:t3t.: .Q * 
1 ..c. "f 7J J..)I*i5 t.: .Q * ** fd. c; 
1 .l.)It;3D •;1 t-:'~~fd-1_; 

1 .l.)It;3D ·;~ t-:·~~fd-1_; 'J ·;~ ~ i'-
1 .l.)it;3 D ·:~ t-:' H 1 7' 
1 L.ll*a D ·:~ F~T ·:~ 1-
1 ~At!~~ 
1 !~ '] ';I ~ i' -
1 ¥!lx~ 
1 tlfl::t~.Jt~fd-1_; 
1 :k~;Efd.t; 

PARTS NAME 

PRESSER BAR 
PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER) 
SET SCREW 6.75X24 l=11.0 
PRESSER BAR BUSHING (UPPER) 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=11.0 
PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE BRACKET 
SCREW 5/32X40 L=6.5 
PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L= 11.0 
PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET 
SCREW 11/64X40 L=14.0 
TENSION RELEASE SLIDE 
TENSION RELEASE SPRING 
LIFTING BELL CRANK SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.0 
PRESSER BAR SPRING BRACKET 
PINCH SCREW M4XO. 7 L=9.0 
PRESSER BAR LIFTER 
HINGE SCREW 4.5X32 
LIFTING PRESSER FOOT 
SCREW 3.4X36 L=9.0 
LIFTING ROCK SHAFT 
LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING 
SCREW 1/4X28 
NUT 1/4X28 
OIL WICK 
LIFTING BELL CRANK COMPLETE 
LIFTING BELL CRANK 
LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK 
VIBRATING PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK 
VIBRATING PRESSER BAR 
VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION SPRING 
VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION 
SCREW 5/16X24 L=16.0 
VIBRATING PRESSER BAR SLIDE BLOCK 
VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE 
VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT 
PINCH SCREW 11/64X40 L=6.0 
LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE BLOCK 
PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=17.5 
PIN 
LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTING CRANK 
PINCH SCREW 1/4X28 L=16.0 
HINGE SCREW 7/32X32 
WASHER 
LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COLLAR 
NUT7/32X32 
PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET 
WASHER 
PRESSER FOOT 
PRESSER FOOT SCREW 3.4X36 L=9.0 
LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE SCREW 6.75X24 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



tt~ ± ti\ l!!*S lJ 'Y ~ 
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION 

3~ 

2~0 

4 

5 

:~ 
16 c:::=J 

34-t. 

27 

0 31 32 

1 
30 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



jf~±t:i-, il*SCJv~ 
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION 

NO f1B£ii~ _J _J ;~.I[ £:fj PARTS NAME 

PART NO 
_J m _J m OTY 1'- 1'- co co 

,, 1 15305 * * - - 1 ~t.t$±-Ei NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME 
' ' 15110-A ~t.t$±-Ei NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME 1 - - * * 1 

2 11875 * * * * 1 ~t.t$±-Eif::'/ HINGE STUD 

3 10525 * * * * 1 lt~tJ.L.: SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=9.0 

4 15117 - - * * 1 ViHtltt& SLIDE BLOCK PLATE 

5 8100 - - * * 2 MHt lt t& lt <Y.> tJ. L.: SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5 

6 15031 * * * * 1 ~t .t$ ± -g 51!1 ;r, OIL WICK 

7 10560 * * * * 1 1-j--J(, NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME POSITION BRACKET 

8 10561 * * * * 1 lt~:td.L.: LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE SCREW 11/64X32 L=65 

9 10859 * * - - 1 itt$ NEEDLE BAR 

9 16703 - - * * 1 ~t.t$ NEEDLE BAR 

10 10860 * * - - 1 £t.t$-¥d!l- NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE 

10 15089 - - * * 1 it.t$-¥di~ NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE 

11 10535 * * - - 1 itlt~tl. L.: NEEDLE SET SCREW 3.4X36 L=4.5 

11 B140553 . . * * 1 itlt~tl. L.: NEEDLE SET SCREW 1/8X40 L=4.5 

12 N0122 * * * * 1 it NEEDLE 

13 10856 * * - - 1 it~~~ NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD 

13 19426 - - * * 1 it~~~ NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD 

14 10532 * * - - 1' ~t~~~~:td.L.: PINCH SCREW 5/32X40 L=9.0 

14 13365 - - * * 1 it~~~~tl.L.: PINCH SCREW M4X0.7 L=9.0 

15 10726 * * * * 1 it~rc! ~ )EB;t, OIL WICK 

16 10578 * * * * 1 J:3!1J1f: NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT 

17 11876C * * * * 1 .ti2£ fJ 1f:ft.J~ (*]) SLIDE BLOCK COMPLETE 

18 11877 * * * * 1 .ti2£ 1J1f:ft.J~ SLIDE BLOCK 

19 11876 * * * * 1 J:i2£ • ) 1f: f::' / tJ.. L.: SLIDE BLOCK STUD 

20 10581 * * * * 1 .ti2£ 1J1f: !:::" /tl. L.: lt<Y.> tJ.. L.: SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0 

~- 1 
15016 * * * * 1 )I~ ROCK SHAFT CRANK 

' 
'':22 10519 * * * * 1 J:I*6~<Y.>tl..L.: PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=17.5 

23 10756 * * * * 1 J:i*6Cl·;~ F ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION 

24 10728 * * * * 1 )1*6 [l ';J J-:' 5£1l;t; OIL WICK 

25 8014 * * * * 1 J:l*~ [l ';/ J-:' Hll tJ.. L.: (tj\) HINGE SCREW 9/32X28 L=13.1 

26 8105 * * * * 1 J:I*~Cl·;~ Flllltl.. L.: (tj\) -j- ·:; 1- NUT 9/32X28 

27 10758 * * * * 1 )I~ a·:~ Flllltl.. L.: (:;k) HINGE SCREW 11/32X28 L=26.0 

28 15017 * * * * 1 i2£ •HJ:JBnJ\'17" NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME REGULATING PIPE 

29 15019 * * * * 1 i! fJ 1f:fi t.: {> ~ FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK 

30 10754 * * * * 1 i!•J1f:fit.:{> ::l:~tJ..(.; PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0 ' 

31 15018 * * * * 1 [P.JBIJ I 'i 1 7" '7 ·:; :/ i' WASHER 

32 3036 * * * * 1 )I~ a? F Hlltl..i; (:;k) -j- ·:; 1- NUT 11/32X28 

33 10779 * * * * 1 ~IE ;t;f!ll ;t !g t:" :--- CLIP 

34 10778 * * * * 1 ~mz OIL WICK 

35 4221 * * * * 1 ~m;sf!ll x OIL WICK RETAINER 

36 15007 * * * * 1 *~f.l-r~ (~) rr<Y.>n L.: SCREW 9/64X40 L=10.0 

·~ "· 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*~~ flli.I~*t&r\* 
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING 

/ 

II 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*~~ WI~:kf&;'\;t ... 
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING 

NO gBg~-% ...J ...J ~ii ,ib:g PARTS NAME 

PART NO 
...J m ...J m 

QTY ,.... ,.... co co 

1 10710 * * * * 1 *s KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER 

:( ~ 10712 * * * * 1 *sl.l:d.J~t; HINGE SCREW 6.75X24 
'0 •. ~·3 13059 * * * * 1 stJ~ SPRING 

4 11154 * * * * 1 s t;f ~ Jl d) ~ t; SCREW 6.75X24 

5 10711 * * * * 1 'J's KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING LEVER 

6 10712 * * * * 1 ,J,sll::.d.J~t; HINGE SCREW 6.75X24 

7 15075 * * - - 1 m~J~ KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING LEVER LIFTING ROD 

7 15074 - - * * 1 ff.JIJ*' KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING LEVER LIFTING ROO 

8 15076 * * * * 1 m~J~Jld.Je:·:.- SET PIN 

9 10714 * * * * 1 ff.JIJ*':tJ7- LIFTING ROD COLLAR 

10 10561 * * * * 1 ff.JIJ~:h7-ll::.d.J~[; LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE SCREW 11/64X32 L=6.5 

11 10717C * * * * 1 m IJ*'±~(*.Hl LIFTING ROO ROLLER BRACKET COMPLETE 

12 10717 * * * * 1 m~J*'±~ LIFTING ROD ROLLER BRACKET 

13 10718 * * * * 1 ff.JIJ~±~CJ-5- LIFTING ROD ROLLER 

14 10719 * * * * 1 m IJ*'±~CJ-7-ll::.d.J~ t; SCREW 3.4X36 

15 10561 * * * * 1 m ~J~±~ll::.dJ~ t; LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE SCREW 11/64X32 L=6.5 

16 10705 * * * * 1 tJll x *' *t& t;f ~ PRESSER BAR SPRING (FLAT} 

17 10706 * * * * 1 *t&ti~~lt~ [; PRESSER BAR SPRING SUPPORT SCREW 

18 11156 * * * * 1 *t&';f~gr.J~ii:td. [; PRESSER BAR SPRING REGULATING SCREW 

(i 

~ ' ' 

' 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Tfit T /'\.Jv I' :1- 1) -, iZS 1) :JJ A 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING CAM 

17 

14 

~ 0 
1 1~ 15 

13 
12 

25 

:..r ..... ·~ :": : 

28 
26 

;---.19 

2\ 23 "\ \ 

"':-:: .... ;::; ,' _,../ 21 
~~- ~ 

20 

: II 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Tflb, T X:J[., "7' -IJ -, z I) t.J b. 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING CAM 
NO gB&,~-15-

PART NO 

1 10603 
) 10782 

'/3 10571 
4 11080 
5 10605 
6 10522 
7 10729 
8 30157 
9 10571 
10 10609 
11 10567 
12 10607 
13 10566 
14 10658 
15 10608 
16 10610-01 
17 10574 
18 10611 
19 10612 
20 10615 
21 10614 
22 10581 
23 10619 
24 10618 
25 10616 
26 

'15·77 
,~8 

29 
30 

10613 
10581 
10617 
10620 
10622 

31 10766 
32 10639 
33 10672 
34 10673 
35 10674 
36 10627 
37 10765 
38 10628 
39 15022 
40 10634 
41 10631 
42 10629 
43 10630 
44 10626 
45 10625 
46 10623 
47 10566 
48 10671 
49 10673 
50 10674 
51 15023 
52 10638 

03 10639 
. 54 10766 

55 10637 
56 10658 

* * * * 1 

* * * * 1 

* * * * 1 

* * * * 1 

* * * * 1 

* * * * 1 

T~ill 
T~i!J (ili'j) :!- :; ;t.. 
J.l:d)td.[.; 

T~ill (jjij) :J-':JJ[..7IJt..!­

T~ill ("Pra9) :1-:; Jt.. 
J.l:d)td.[.; 

* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * ~ 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 

1 ;1. :; Jt..jffi;G; 

1 T~ill-"'7 1J "..-"'/'r-7.. 
1 J.l:d.)td.[.; 
3 jfij f;t I) / 7'J.i: d) tJ. [_; 
1 T~i!J-"'7 1J :..-7 
1 T~-"\)7 1) /7 tJ 7-
1 J.l:d.)td.[.; 
1 1:il:iii* d) td. [.; 
1 ifilfq IJ / 7 
1 T ~ }[.. " 7"- IJ -
1 /- IJ - IJ / 7 
1 T ""''" "7"- IJ -JL>** 
2 li:dJtd.[.; 
1 T -"'" I- 7"- 1J -t&titd. 
1 T-"'" 1-7"- 1)-~~t·.:..-
1 T-" Jt.. I- 7"- IJ - ~~ t" / li: dJ n t.:: 
1 T-"'" I- 7"-IJ -.:z. 7" 1J :..- 7 
1 T ~'"I- 7"- 1J - 1Ni3\i5 
1 T -"J" "7"- 'J -m~ 
1 T "''" ":t- 'J -m~ t" :..­, m~ t" :..- li: d) n t; 
1 T ""'Jt.. I- 7"- 1) -1j\JK 
1 T-"'" 1-7"- 1)-!gt":..-
1 JK!J[ 
1 li:dJtd.[.; 
1 1:il:~)*dJtd. [.; 
1 tfll G ;F 9 / (1j\) 
1 A/ IJ /"} 
1 li:.Xt"/ 
1 ~ IJ tJ A± -g. 
1 li:dJtd.[.; 
1 ti~~dJtd.t; 
1 ~IJ iJA 
1 ~IJiJAi'J'GdJt"/ 

1 tJ ~ '-'.'J 
2 ll::.dJtd.t.:: 
2 1:il:iii*dJtd. t; 
1 ){8]#€: ! tJ A 
1 tfll G IJ / 7 A t' 1) / 7 
1 tfll G IJ /7 
2 li:dJtd.t.:: 
1 tfJlG-F:J/ (*) 
1 A /I)/ 7 
1 li:dJt'/ 
1 li:dJ~ 

1 *=¥1'-
1 1.iLiii*dJ td. t; 
1 li:dJtd.t.:: 
1 *IJJ::.TiJAtd.t;ft 
1 li:dJtd.t.:: 

PARTS NAME 

HOOK DRIVING SHAFT 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 
SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0 
OILING FELT 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE) 
SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=14.0 
OIL WICK 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (BACK) 
SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0 
SCREW 3.4X36 L=5.0 
BALL BEARING 
COLLAR 
SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5 
POSITION SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5 
BALL BEARING RETAINING WASHER 
SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY 
PULLEY SPRING FLANGE 
SAFETY CLUTCH COLLAR 
SCREW 1/4X32 L=10.5 
SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER SPRING 
HINGE PIN 
SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0 
SAFETY CLUTCH THROW IN LATCH SPRING 
SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET CONNECTING LINK 
SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER 
HINGE STUD 
SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0 
SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET 
SAFETY CLUTCH THROW IN LATCH PIN 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT LOCK RATCHET 
SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=7.0 
POSITION SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0 
FEED REGULATING STUD (SMALL) 
SPRING 
CLIP 
FEED DRIVING FLANGE 
SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=11.0 
POSITION SCREW 1/4X32 L=12.0 
FEED DRIVING CAM 
FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC PIN 
FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC FRICTION GIB 
SCREW 1/8X40 L=8.0 
POSITION SCREW 1/8X40 L=5.0 
FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING DISC 
SPRING 
COLLAR 
SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5 
FEED REGULATING STUD (LARGE) 
SPRING 
CLIP 
RETAINING RING 
HOOK DRIVING GEAR 
POSITION SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0 
SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=7.0 
FEED LIFTING CAM COMPLETE 
SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



jft/i, ~ l) ± fj.. ~ ') till 
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED ROCK SHAFT 

3 r 1 

2 

~0 
42 

38 

~9 

27 
18 

16 

37 

7l 20 

I II 25 

23 
22 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ttli. iZ£ 1) ±-8. iZ£ u fdJ 
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED ROCK ·SHAFT 

NO flB~ii-5 ....J ....J ~-..!!& ~~ PARTS NAME 

PART NO 
....J ro ....J ro 

OTY I'- I'- a) a) 

1 10863 * * . . 1 £H& THROAT PLATE 

'l' 10665 - - * * 1 iH& THROAT PLATE 
\~2 6031-01 * * * * 2 it f& 1.1: d) td. [; SCREW 11/64X40 L=9.0 

3 15056 * * * * 1 :fM&(;fi) BED SLIDE (RIGHT) 

4 10668 * * * * 1 fiH&;z 7. 1J :..--? SPRING 

5 10667 * * * * 1 ~f.& I::"/ PIN 

6 10669 * * * * 1 ftlf&(;£) BED SLIDE (LEFT) 

7 

8 10864 * . . - 1 )! I) lil!J FEED DOG 

8 10867 - * . . 1 )! IJ lil!J FEED DOG 

8 10805 . . * * 1 )! IJ lil!J FEED DOG 

9 10601 * * * * 2 )! I) lil!Jl.l: d) td. [; SCREW 1/8X40 L=7.0 

10 10594 * * * * 1 ~IJ±~ FEED BAR 

11 10595 * * * * 1 ::](!)~ FEED LIFTING CAM FORK 

12 10596 * * * * 1 :J(l)~7IJL-I- OILING FELT 

13 10597 * * * * 1 l.l:dJnt; SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3 

14 70129 * * * * 1 :J(l)~Jt.dJnt; SCREW 7/32X32 L=15.0 

15 10599 * * * * 1 :J (})~ '7 ·:; ~ i' - WASHER 

16 16704 * * * * 1 )!IJJJ§i! FEED DRIVING ROCK FRAME 

17 18065 * * * * 2 ~~JJJ§i!**nt; PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=14.0 

18 16705 * * * * 1 )!IJ±~t:·:..-td.[.; FEED BAR HINGE PIN 

19 16706 * * * * 1 )!IJ±~t:'/nl..>i-·:; I- NUT 1/4X28 

20 11888 * * * * 1 ~·)~ FEED ROCK SHAFT 

21 10588 * * * * 1 ~~J~;(:$/Jt.- (im) FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 

22 10522 * * * * 1 ;( :$1 '" (fiii) l.l: dJ n t; SCREW 6.75X24 L=14.0 

23 11068 * * * * 1 717- LINER 

(J~ 
10761 * * * * 1 ;( :$1 J v ( iM) l.l: dJ td. t; ( 1flHtb) SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0 

10593 * * * * 1 ~ IJ ~ :1J 7 -(fiii) COLLAR (FRONT) 

26 10764 * * * * 2 Jt.dJtd.[.; SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=4.5 

27 10763 * * * * 1 i!•J~ (~i) ;(:$1Jv FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (BACK) 

28 10571 * * * * 1 ;( :$1 '" W£) l.l:tlf.> n t; SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0 

29 11068 * * * * 1 717- LINER 

30 10525 * * * * 1 ;( :$1 Jv (1i) l.l:tlf.> td. t; (mi.HJJ) SCREW 6.75X24 L=9.0 

31 10593 * * * * 1 )! IJ ~ :IJ 7 -(1i) COLLAR (BACK) 

32 10764 * * * * 2 l.l:dJnt; SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=4.5 

33 16708 . * - * 1 )! IJ ~Mt.: ~ :1: FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK 

34 19420 - * - * 2 )!IJ~Mt.:~ :!:**n [.; PINCH SCREW 1/4X28 L=16.0 

35 11962 - * - * 1 )! IJ ~fjijt_: ~ :1: 1:::" / FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK STUD 

36 11954 . * - * 1 ~I) ~fjij t.: .Q ;I: 1:::" /5EIJ;i$ OIL WICK 

37 11953 - * - * 2 )!IJ~ftrit.:~ :1: 1:::"/l.l:dJ~[.; SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5 

38 15027 * - * . 1 )! IJ ~fjij t.: ~;!: FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK 

39 10754 * - * - 1 * IJ ~Mt.: ~ :!:**td. [; PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0 

40 10758 * - * - 1 l'~ IJ D ·:; f'" .lllltd. [.; HINGE SCREW 11/32X28 L=26.0 

41 3036 * - * - 1 "f)ts IJ D ·:; !'" .lllltd. [.; 7 ·:; 1- NUT 11/32X28 

42 15021 * - * - 1 "f)! IJ D ·:; f-:' FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION 

43 1077~ * - * - 1 "f)tsiJD·:; 1'·=- FJv«?'J/7 NEEDLE BEARING 

~ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



FEED REVERSING LEVER, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION 

4 

21 

16 

14 

! .J' I . ' 

28--------o 
! 

20 
19 

35 

26 
27 

I II 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I 
( 

'"'-:; -7 v1-<.- .. T~ •J o-:; ~ 
FEED REVERSING LEVER, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION 

NO gB£ti~ ....J ....J ;x_~ .fo:g, PARTS NAME 

PART NO ....J (l) ....J (l) 
OTY ,..._ ,..._ 00 00 

1 34031 - * - * 1 1'"-' ~vi\- FEED REVERSING LEVER 

~ 10845 ~· - * - * 1 l'i ·:J ~ vl\-**tJ. t; SCREW 15/64X28 L=18.0 . ·. 

3 15208 - * - * 1 I \ ·'J ~ v I \ - ~IIJ FEED REVERSING LEVER SHAFT 

4 10802 - * - * 1 I \ •'J '7 vI \- !j!IIJ:t.J 7 - COLLAR 

5 8009 - * - * 1 .t.t~tJ.t; SET SCREW 15/64X28 L=7.5 

6 11942 - * - * 1 vl\-!l!lllt.:~ :1: FEED REVERSING LEVER SHAFT CRANK 

7 1365 - * - * 1 vI\ -!l!IIJ t.: ~ :H*tJ. [.; PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=16.0 
/ 

8 11943 - * - * 1 1\ ·'J ?iliiliO ·'J F FEED REVERSING CONNECTION ROD 

9 10712 - * - * 2 1' ·y ~ilia o ·') t-:l~tJ. t; HINGE SCREW 6.75X24 

/ 10 10806 - * - * 1 I \ ·y '7 vI \-~ tJ' tJ. FEED REVERSING LEVER SPRING 
11 
12 
13 
14 11951 - * - * 1 T~•JO·yt-:' FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION 
15 10773 - * - * 1 T~ f) 0 ':J F.::- F J(,.A;'j7 IJ / 'l NEEDLE BEARING 
16 11955 - * - * 1 =x•J :.-? FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION LINK 
17 11952 - * - * 1 T~•J o ·;~ 1''1::':.- HINGE PIN 
18 11954 - * - * 1 T~fJO·;~ Fl::'/5£!lZ OIL WICK 
19 11956 - * - * 1 ;I. tf;;.. I)/? FEED REVERSING SHAFT CRANK LINK 
20 11953 - * - * 1 ;I. jj * I) / ? J.t ~ tJ. [.; SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=5:5 
21 16707 - * - * 1 mm~., 7:.- ?(:5> FEED REVERSING SHAFT CRANK 
22 19420 - * - * 1 mm~77:-7c:fi> **tJ. t; PINCH SCREW 1/4X28 L=16.0 
23 11953 - * - * 1 mm~77/7(:5> J.tbf)tJ. t; SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5 
24 11958 - * - * 1 mm ~ ., 5 :.- 7 c:tr:> FEED REVERSING MECHANISM SUPPORT LINK 
25 11953 - * - * 1 mm ~ 77/?Cir:> J.tbf) tJ. t.; SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5 
26 31029 - * - * 1 mm~-75:.-?t:::.- FEED REVERSING SHAFT CRANK HINGE STUD 

'f'7 11960 - * - * 1 mm~?5/?l::'/5£!lZ OIL WICK 

~ 11950 - * - * 1 mm~ ~5 :.-~c:tr:> ~~!l!lll FEED REVERSING MECHANISM SUPPORT LINK I 3 

STUD 
29 10766 - * - * 1 J.t.~tl.[.; SET SCREW 114X32 L=7.0 
30 11946C - * - * 1 1·(.') ?±~!l!lll FEED REVERSING SHAFT 
31 11947 .. - * - * 1 :f.l5- COLLAR 
32 10566 - * - * 2 J.t.~tJ.[.; SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5 
33 11948 - * - * 1 J'l.·') ~IDU1i757·') 1- FEED REVERSING SHAFT BRACKET 
34 10754 - * - * 1 I ( •') '7 ~f..IM :15 -7 '') J- J.t ~ tJ. [.; SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0 
35 11949 - * - * 2 lM~~tl. t.; STOPPING SCREW M5X0.8 L=18.0 
36 4135 - * - * 2 7 ''/ 1- NUT M5X0.8 

'iw ' c' 
('-. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



;h-x±t:t, .:h-x 
HOOK SADDLE, HOOK 

~5 

23 

3

~ 33 

~ 31 

29 1 
~~~ ~ 30 32 

z;-b 
2a I 

27 

3 

36 

D---37 
1. I 

----------~ 47 

l~ 

4 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



;t.J"~ ± t~\ fJ x 
HOOK SADDLE, HOOK 

NO gg~~-5 _J _J ;t_fi. ~.t, PARTS NAME 

PART NO 
_J ro _J ro OTY 1'- 1'- []) []) 

1 15090 * * * * 1 :tr"'±i:i' (;b) HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT) 

~ 15092 * * * * 1 :, - r H·:; =\'- :...- PACKING 
. 3 15091 * * * * 1 ;/] ? ± i:;')EI:J :J / ? (;b) OIL RESERVIOR (RIGHT) 

4 15007 * * * * 7 ltiY)tJ.[; SCREW 9/64X40 L= 1 0.0 

5 15095 * * * * 1 :IJ?±i:;') :JJ!,. (J:.) BUSHING (UPPER) 

6 11176 * * * * 1 ltiY)tJ.[; SEREW 7/32X32 L=5.5 

7 
8 10657 * * * * 1 ,J,=¥'1'- HOOK DRIVING PINION (SPIRAL) 

9 10658 * * * * 1 ill:~ jjt 61) tJ. [; POSITION SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5 

10 10767 * * * * 1 ltiY)tJ.[; SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=4.5 

11 10644 * * * * 1 '7 ·:;:,,.,- WASHER 

12 15096 * * * * 1 ;/] ?±-El' ;C :J )!,. Cf) BUSHING (LOWER) 

13 11176 * * * * 1 ltiY)tJ.[; SEREW 7/32X32 L=5.5 

14 15049 * * * * 1 :t-:17-±-El- BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER 

15 10651 * * * * 1 61) :fltl.l::' / OPENER LEVER DRIVING SCREW STUD 

16 10727 * * * * 1 61) tJ>" tl.l::' / 7 .I)!, t- FELT 

17 10652 * * * * 1 7 ·:; r NUT 11/64X40 

18 11137 * * * * 1 :t-:17-±-El-1::'/1"1 :1 HINGE STUD OIL FURNISHING TUBE 

19 15050 * * * * 1 :t-:17-±-El-1::'/ OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD 

20 10727 * * * * 1 :t-:17-±-El-1::'/ 7 .IJI, t- FELT 

21 10573 * * * * 1 .lt.IY)tJ.[; SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=11.0 

22 15051 * * * * 1 ;/] ?~~ ;C ;tj':?.. BOBBIN CASE LEVER LINK 

23 15040 * * * * 1 ;/]? (*JI) HOOK COMPLETE 
24 16407-01 * * * * 1 ~~;/]? HOOK 

25 16407-07 * * * * 1 *-~F*HJi THREAD GUIDE 

26 16407-08 * * * * 2 .lt.IY)tJ..[; SCREW 
''ff\7 16407-05 * * * * 1 itljtl& NEEDLE GUARD 

~~d 16407-06 * * * * 2 .lt.IY)tJ..[; SCREW 

29 15040-02 * * * * 1 I*:I:IJ? BOBBIN CASE COMPLETE 

30 15040-10 * * * * 1 *-~f-1\* BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING 

31 16407-11 * * * * 1 *-~f-1\:?.. lt~Y) tJ. [.; SETSCREW 
32 16407.:12 * * * * 1 *-~r.!f-1\ *-~-1-tl. [.; TENSION REGULATING SCREW 

33 15040-03 * * * * 1 I*:I:IJ?}Ijljt HOOKGIB 
34 16407-04 * * * * 3 I*:I:IJ?}IIl;tltiY)tJ.[; HOOK GIB SCREW 
35 15041 * * * * 1 ;f-1::"'/ BOBBIN 

36 15052 * * * * 1 :t1 jl,"f- ~ OIL GAUGE 

37 11131 * * * * 1 :;f1 Jl,"f-~~1*:11~1 :1 OIL GAUGE GUIDE TUBE 

38 15093 * * * * 1 5!Biir.lrui ~ 1-\' Jv OIL REGULATING SCREW 

39 15094 * * * * 1 o•J:...-~ 0-RING 

40 10629 * * * * 1 5!B ~ Ri'i ~ 1-\' Jv 11: 61) tJ. t; SET SCREW 1/8X40 L=8.0 
41 15048 * * * * 1 * t: /7- .7-,;;t- :17- BOBBIN CASE OPENER 

42 10677 * * * * 1 '7·:;'l-'!'- WASHER 
43 10650 * * * * 1 :;t-7'7-!.I:IY)tJ.[.; SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0 
44 11145 * * * * 1 ;/]? ±-El'i-:U1'1 tt ;/] 7- (J:.) PINCH SLEEVE (UPPER) 

45 11146 * * * * 1 :tJ? ±-El'i-:UN tt :tJ 7- Cf) PINCH SLEEVE (LOWER) 

46 11144 * * * * 1 ;/]? ± -El'i'JU1'1 tt tJ. [.; PINCH SLEEVE SEREW 7/32X32 L=32.0 

47 10647 * * * * 1 '7 ·:; :, -'{'- WASHER 
48 10646 * * * * 1 :IJ?±#ltiY)tJ.(.; SCREW 6.75X24 L=28.0 

"-, 
",,} 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~~ 
TENSION 

22 . 

14 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I 

~T-~ 
TENSION 

NO gB~ii~ 

PART NO 

1 19421C-A 

19421 

·~ 
4 10793 
5 19531 
6 19532 
7 19533 
8 28206 
9 19513 
10 19512 
11 10689 
12 10694 
13 B118319 
14 19534 
15 10678 
16 19422 
17 10690 
18 10650 
19 
20 15062 
21 15055 
22 10720 

~~ ,.,,' 
\•' c 
"' 

I) ' 

-' -' 
-' (]) -' (]) ,.._ ,.._ ro ro 

* * * * 
* * * * 

* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 

* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 

~~ ~~ PARTS NAME 

OTY 

1 g~-Tt&~Jl ( ¢ 1 • 4) TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE 

1 ~~-Tt& TENSION BRACKET 

1 *'~ .g .Y)$~ 1:::' / TENSION RELEASE PIN 

2 gr.J-Tllll TENSION DISC 

1 A.-llll TENSION RELEASE WASHER 

1 )fOJ~ :7.. 7' 1) / ?' ( ¢ 1 • 4) TENSION SPRING 

1 o-v·;; l-:7.. 1-·;;J\- NUT WASHER 

1 o-v·;;l-7·;; 1- NUT 1/4X40 

1 *-~-T~ (~) THREAD CONTROLLER STUD 

1 *-51:7.. "'j'IJ :;._,.-j THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING 

1 =mllll THREAD CONTROLLER DISC 

1 =mllllll:.tlf):tg,t; SCREW 3/32X56 L=6.0 

1 o - t,; ·;; 1- 7 ·;; 1- NUT 7/32X32 

1 *~.g.Y){Ji TENSION RELEASE PLATE 

2 * ~ .g .YJ {Ji~~:tg, (.; SCREW 9/64X40 

1 A /IJ /7~ THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOP 

1 A7''J/7~.rJ:..YJ:tg,l,; SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0 

1 **HI- THREAD RETAINER 

1 **-n!-.rl:tlf):tg,l,; SCREW 11/64X32 L=9.0 

1 *~.g.Y)I::'/ (ft) TENSION RELEASE PLATE ROD 

.. 

.. 

-

-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~m 
LUBRICATION 

10 

20~ 

21___-G 

11 

8 
15 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~m 
LUBRICATION 

NO gB£1:{5-
PART NO --' 

I'-

1 15063C * 
L 15087 * :\.r 6333 * 
5 15067C * 
8 15088 * 
9 6333 * 
10 15085 * 
11 6333 * 
12 15064C * 
15 15097 * 
16 6333 * 
17 15077 * 
18 11106 * 
19 11108 * 
20 11085 * 
21 11069 * 
22 11070 * 
23 11071 * 
24 11069 * 

'k . . . . 

[ 

--' 
Ill --' 
I'- a:> 

* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 

--' 
;J(:!I[ .;r,:g PARTS NAME 

Ill OTY co 

* 1 ~:::·=-Jt.-7~-:i (~Ji) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK 

* 1 ~:::·=-Jt.-7 ~- ·:n!Jl~ (A) RETAINER 

* 1 li:IY'JtJ.t; SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5 

* 1 ~:::·=-Jt.-7~-:::f (*.§.) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK 

* 1 t:::=-Jt.-7~-j·tJjl~ (B) RETAINER 

* 1 li:.IY'Jtl.!; SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5 

* 1 ~:::· =- Jv7 ~- 7'l!Jl ~ (C) RETAINER 

* 1 li:IY'Jtl.!; SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5 

* 1 ~:::· =-JL-7 ~- j' (*.§.) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK 

* 1 t::: =-JL-7 ~- j'tJjl~ (D) RETAINER 

* 1 li:IY'Jtl.!; SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5 

* 1 /'( "/ I" ~Ell 51 / 7 BED OIL TUBE CLAMP 

* 1 ~EB 51 / 7 7 I Jl.- t- OIL FELT 

* 1 li:IY'Jtl.!; SCREW 1/4X32 L=13.0 

* 1 l''d! ;1. 51 Jv)Ebtl OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28 

* 1 l''dJ;I. 51 Jv7 IJL- t- OIL FELT 

* 2 ~ ~J 1¥ ;1. 51 Jv)!btl OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28 

* 2 )Ebtll~·;; ::\'- / PACKING 

* 4 ~ I) 1p ;1. 51 }v 7 I Jl.- 1-- OIL FELT 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Pt-tl!~ 
ACCESSORIES AND ATTACHMENTS 

5 
26 

(£ 
~-41 

33-b 

~ ~ ~ 27 28 

~ 32 31 30 29 

36 

9 

25 

(fi 
13 

38 

~ ' 

35 

1 

~40 

~39 

37 

12 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



i! 
I! 

j 

I 
i 

\L 

fflll~ 
ACCESSORIES AND ATTACHMENTS 

NO gs£•% -1 -1 ~- ci1~ 

PART IIJO 
-1 m -1 m 

QTY ,.._ ,.._ co co 

1 35254 * * * * 1 -*.1L l t ") 1-
2 11887 * * * * 4 ~:_.,:,....~ 

3 

4 6055 * * * * 4 n 
5 11886 * * * * 2 ~:..-/t:/:/~ 

6 6055 * * * * 4 n 
7 11885 * * * * 2 ~:// t:/:/ 
8 15080 * * * * 1 )£8~ tt 
9 15081 * * * * 6 *nt.; 
10 15082 * * * * 1 )EBV:A. 
11 10735 * * * * 1 '{}~J:.tfi! "/ 1-
12 6052 * * * * 3 *nt.; 
13 15101 * * * * 1 *~~ i! "/ 1-
25 N0122 * * * * 3 it 
26 15041 * * * * 6 ;Ft:/ 

27 10747 * * * * 1 ~~v/7 (1/161 /7) 
28 11487 * * * * 1 ~~v:...-7 ( 3 ~ 1)) 

29 11969 * * * * 1 ~~v:...-7 ( 2. 5 ~ ')) 

30 8121 * * * * 1 t-:'511{- (lj\) 

31 8120 * * * * 1 1-"711{- (cp) 

32 8118 * * * * 1 1-"'511{- (:k) 

33 8180 * * * * 1 +~ l-"'511{-
34 8125 * * * * 1 )(b]'!l., 

35 8124 * * * * 1 ~ :,t / tJI<-
36 11193 * * * * 1 ~ 
37 8132-B * * * * 1 ~m~~ 
38 10748 * * * * 1 ;(jj;?-t..-/7-

39 10730 * * * * 1 lt:1! 
40 10731 * * * * 1 :iE1!l.l:.~tl.t.; 
41 11196 * * * * 1 t: / 1:! ';It-

PARTS NAME 

THREAD UNWINDER COMPLETE 
MACHINE REST 

NAIL 
MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION 
NAIL 

MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION 
DRIP PAN 
DRIP PAN NAIL 
DRIP PAN DRAIN JAR 
KNEE LIFTER COMPLETE 
KNEE LIFTER SCREW 
BOBBIN WINDER COMPLETE 
NEEDLE 
BOBBIN 
WRENCH 
WRENCH 
WRENCH 
SCREW DRIVER (SMALL) 
SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE) 
SCREW DRIVER (LARGE) 
SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE) 
OILER 
MACHINE COVER 
OIL 
ACCESSORIES PACK 
DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH 
CLOTH EDGE GUIDE 
SCREW 13/64X32 
TWEEZERS 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~~~ 
PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE 

' I_ lr 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



_81j~lffi 

PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE 

NO l!B~~.J:5- _.) _.) ;'Hi. ~~ PARTS NAME 

PART NO 
_.) []) _.) []) 

QTY ,..... ,..... co co 

1 15098 * * * * 1 «Jt.- 1-- :t.f- ~-=· BELT GUARD 

~) 11162 * * * * 2 !1:. iY) tJ. [.; ( J:. ) SCREW 3.4X36 L=5.4 

'"' 10650 * * * * 1 .It IY.l tJ. t; CF ) SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0 

4 11142 * * * * 1 '7 ·;; ~ "\"'- WASHER 

5 15099 * * * * 1 ". Jt.- 1-- :ti"- F (J:.) 1J j"\- BELT GUARD (TOP) COVER 

6 12418 * * * * I .Il:IY.JtJ.[; SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0 

7 15121 * * * * 1 «Jt.- 1-- ti- F en 1J ,,_ BELT GUARD (BOTTOM) COVER 

8 15122 * * * * 1 «Jt.- 1-- ti- F Cf) 1J /"\- ( lj\) BELT GUARD (BOTTOM) COVER (SMALL) 

9 11830 * * * * 1 .Il:IY.ltJ.[; SCREW 9/64X40 

10 15081 * * * * 2 *tJ.[; SCREW 

11 16287 * * * * 2 '7 ·;; ~ "\"'- WASHER 

12 10995-01 * * - - 1 71 /ti-ti- F FINGER GUARD 

13 10749 * * - - 1 .Il:IY.ltJ.[; SCREW 3.4X36 L=11.0 

14 10677 * * - - 1 '7 ·;; ~ ;.- WASHER 

15 10937-01 - - * * 1 71 /:t.f-ti'- F FINGER GUARD 

16 10749 - - * * 1 .Il:IY.ltJ.[; SCREW 3.4X36 L=11.0 

17 10677 - - * * 1 '7 ·;; ~ "\"'- WASHER 

( 

'l ( 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



© SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD. 
11-3, lmado 1-chome, Taito-ku, Tokyo 111-8534, Japan 
TEL:+81-3-3872-6173,4{0verseas group) 
FAX:+Sl-3-3873-6596 
E-Mail:selk0001 @ tctv.ne.jp 
www. tctv.ne.jp/seikOOO 1/ 

Do~+ M .... nD'l1 Cf\f\ ff\?'lf\f\1 \ From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




